

**Case No. 21-1281**

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**United States of America,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Jimcy McGirt,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma  
The Honorable John F. Heil, III  
D.C. Case No. 6:20-cr-00050-JFH-1

---

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

---

Office of the Federal Public Defender  
633 17th Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Tel: (303) 294-7002  
Fax: (303) 294-1192

Virginia L. Grady  
Federal Public Defender  
  
Josh Lee  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
josh.lee@fd.org  
  
Counsel for Jimcy McGirt

Oral argument is requested.

February 23, 2022

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
I.    Mr. McGirt Is Convicted Following a Jury Trial at Which the Judge Refused to Allow the Jury to Consider Prior Inconsistent Testimony as Substantive Evidence.....	3
A.    The government’s case .....	3
B.    The defense’s case.....	5
C.    The judge’s refusal to allow the jury to consider the prior testimony as substantive evidence .....	8
II.   The Judge Sentences Mr. McGirt to Life Imprisonment Using a Guidelines Calculation That Treated an Abusive Sexual Contact Conviction as if it Were a Criminal Sexual Abuse Conviction.....	10
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I.    The Trial Judge Erred by Refusing to Allow the Jury to Consider Prior Inconsistent Testimony for the Truth of the Matter Asserted.....	14
A.    Preservation and standard of review .....	15
B.    Discussion.....	16

II. The Sentencing Judge Plainly Erred by Using the Guideline for Criminal Sexual Abuse to Compute the Offense Level for Mr. McGirt’s Abusive Sexual Contact Offense.....22

A. Preservation and standard of review .....22

B. Discussion.....23

1. Error .....23

2. Plainness.....26

3. Effect on substantial rights .....27

4. Fairness, integrity, and public reputation of proceedings.....33

Conclusion.....34

Statement Requesting Oral Argument.....34

Certificate of Compliance .....35

**Attachments:**

- Attachment A: Judgment
- Attachment B: Oral Ruling on Prior Inconsistent Testimony (Issue 1)
- Attachment C: Oral Ruling on Guidelines Calculation (Issue 2)

## Table of Authorities

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allison v. Bank One-Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Boardwalk Apartments, L.C. v. State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	2
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	11, 24
<i>Regan-Touhy v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	33
<i>United States v. Archuleta</i> , 865 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 316 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 976 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 574 F. App'x 821 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	32, 33

*United States v. Gajo*,  
290 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2002) .....19

*United States v. Gieswein*,  
887 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2018) .....31

*United States v. Johnson*,  
977 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1992) .....16

*United States v. Knox*,  
124 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1997) .....19

*United States v. Matlock*,  
109 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1997) .....18

*United States v. Miller*,  
978 F.3d 746 (10th Cir. 2020) .....23

*United States v. Orr*,  
864 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1988) .....17

*United States v. Platero*,  
996 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2021) .....26

*United States v. Raghianti*,  
560 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1977) .....17

*United States v. Ray*,  
704 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2013) .....16

*United States v. Ricketts*,  
317 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2003) .....22

*United States v. Sabillon-Umana*,  
772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 27, 30, 33

*United States v. Vance*,  
216 F. App'x 360 (4th Cir. 2007) .....8

*United States v. Whitaker*,  
619 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1980) .....17

**Statutes**

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006,  
Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587.....24

18 U.S.C. § 2241..... 2, 24, 25, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2242..... 25, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2244..... 2, 24, 25, 27, 34

18 U.S.C. § 2246..... 23, 24, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....1

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....1

18 U.S.C. § 3553..... 12, 30

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i).....1

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 1, 2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11 .....28

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1 ..... 1, 11, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30 33

U.S.S.G. § 2A3.4 ..... 1, 11, 13, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2 .....28

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4 ..... 11, 29

**Other Authorities**

Christopher Mueller and Laird Kirkpatrick, FEDERAL EVIDENCE  
(4th ed. 2021) .....19

WEINSTEIN’S FEDERAL EVIDENCE (2021).....19
